
 

Vale of White Horse District Council 
Planning Committee agenda - Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 Page 1 

Planning Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 27 August 2013 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

will be held on Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 6.30 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Robert Sharp (Chairman) Sue Marchant 
Sandy Lovatt (Vice chairman) Jerry Patterson (Opposition spokesman) 
Eric Batts Helen Pighills 
Roger Cox Janet Shelley 
Anthony Hayward Margaret Turner 
Bob Johnston Catherine Webber 
Bill Jones  John Woodford 
  
Substitute councillors  
All other councillors trained in planning matters 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council 
Planning Committee agenda - Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping matters. 
 

2. Urgent business  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
[...]
ngfield 
Road, Wantage 

Demolish existing rear lean to conservatory and replace 
with single storey lean to extension. 
 
Recommendation: to grant a Certificate of Lawful Use or 
Development for the reasons outlined in the report. 

P13/V1243/LDP 

Agenda Annex

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 21 August 2013 

 

82 Arthray 
Road, Botley, 
Oxford 

Alteration to ground floor extension to the kitchen. 
 
Recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject 
to conditions. 

P13/V1372/HH 

45 Blandy 
Avenue, 
Southmoor 

Proposed single storey front extension. 
 
Recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject 
to conditions. 

P13/V1306/HH 

   
 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 4 September 2013 

 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
SUMMARY INDEX OF APPLICATIONS 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Parish 
Site Address 

 
Proposal 

 
Application No. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Land at Priors 
Court Farm 
Church Street, 
West Hanney 

Erection of six dwellings (resubmission). 
 
Recommendation: to grant planning permission subject 
to a s106 agreement and conditions. 
 

P13/V0631/FUL 

61 Oxford Road, 
Abingdon 

Subdivision of the main house 
and the former garage structure at 61 Oxford Road to 
create two detached family homes complete with 
garage/car ports and private gardens 
 
Recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject 
to conditions. 
 

P13/V1454/FUL 

5 The Garth 
Botley 

Proposed two storey side extension and single 
storey/rear extensions. (Re-submission of refused 
application P12/V2559/HH) 
 
Recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject 
to conditions. 
 

P13/V0924/HH 

Leafield Care 
Home 
32A Springfield 
Drive, Abingdon 

Extension of time limit to planning permission 
P10/V0927 
 
Recommendation:
[...]
om the date of the decision is recommended 
to ensure the development is delivered quickly. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 It is accepted that the application does not accord with the development plan, however 

in light of the current housing land shortfall the proposal has to be assessed against the 
NPPF.  The proposed development lies adjacent to the existing built-up area of the 
village and has been designed to have a limited impact on the character of the area.  
The facilities of East Hanney, one of the larger villages in the District, are within easy 
reach of the proposed development. 
 

7.2 It is considered that the proposal constitutes a sustainable form of development within 
the definition of the NPPF, and the housing can be delivered quickly to help address 
the current housing land shortfall. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to a S106 

agreement to secure the affordable housing and contributions to bin provision 
and street naming, and subject to the following conditions: 
 

 1 :  TL1 - time limit - full application (full) 
2 :  Approved plans  
3 :  HY2[I] - access in accordance with specified plan(f) 
4 :  HY7[I] - car parking in accordance with plan (full) 
5 :  HY11[I] - turning space in accordance with specified plan (full) 
6 :  LS1 - landscaping scheme (submission) (full) 
7 :  LS2[I] - ;andscaping scheme (Implement) (full) 
8 :  LS4 - tree protection (full) 
9 :  MC2 - materials (samples) (full) 
10 : MC9 - building details to be submitted (full) 
11 : MC24 - drainage details (surface and foul) (full) 
12: Sustainable drainage system deteails to be submitted 
13 : RE6 - boundary details to be submitted (details not shown)(full) 
14 : RE17 - slab Levels to be submitted (dwellings) (full) 

 
 
Author / Officer:  Laura Hudson, Principal Planning Officer 
Contact number: 01235 540508 
Email address:  laura.hudson@southandvale.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Pa
[...]
 
 

6.20 A pre-commencement condition will cover matters of drainage, including SUDS and 
ensuring no surface run off water discharges onto the highway. Adequate bin storage is 
proposed for the front of each dwelling, to meet the requirements of the council’s waste 
contractor. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 The principle of residential development in this location is acceptable.  The proposed 

alterations and extensions to the main house and garage are acceptable, as they will 
not have a detrimental impact on the character of the area.  The overall amount of 

Page 30



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 September 2013 

development proposed is not significant and does not represent an overdevelopment of 
the site.  Sufficient parking, turning and manoeuvring space will be provided for the new 
dwellings, which will not have a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity.  The 
future occupiers of the houses will enjoy a good level of amenity and privacy.  The 
retention of the mature planting within the site, particularly along the front western 
boundary, is vital and will be secured by condition. Accordingly, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal complies with relevant local and national 
planning policy and guidance 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 Grant Planning Permission subject to: 
 1 : Commencement Three Years 

2 : planning condition listing the approved drawings 
3 : Materials as per plan 
4 : Boundary Details to be agreed 
5 : Access, Parking & Turning in accordance with plan. 
5 : Existing Access to be closed 
6 : Garage Accommodation to be retained 
7 : Tree Protection to be agreed 
8 : Drainage Details to be agreed 
9 : Restriction on permitted development – extensions, roof extensions and outbuildings 
10 : North facing first floor window on garage to be obscure glazed and fixed shut 

 
Author:   Peter Brampton 
Contact Number: 01491 823751 
Email:   peter.brampton@southandvale.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 3
[...]
 visual amenity of the area or the amenities 

of neighbouring properties, and there is adequate off-street parking within the site for 
the extended property.  The proposal therefore complies with the provisions of the 
development plan, in particular policies DC1, DC5 and DC9 of the adopted Vale of 
White Horse Local Plan.  The development is also considered to comply with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions: 
 1 : TL1 - Time limit - full Application (Full) 

 
2 : List of approved plans 
 
3 : Prior to the commencement of development, details of all materials to be used 
externally in the construction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be built using only the approved materials. 
 
4 : Notwithstanding the provisions of classes A, B and C of Part 1 Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or the 
equivalent provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no windows or 
rooflights shall be installed in the north-west elevation of the new extension without the 
prior grant of planning permission. 
 
5 : The existing parking provision in front of the property shall be maintained free from 
obstruction to such use. 
 

 
Author:   Katie Rooke 
Contact number: 01235 540507 
Email:   katie.rooke@southandvale.gov.uk 
 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 September 2013 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P13/V1388/EX 
 APPLICATION TYPE EXTENSION OF TIME 
 REGISTERED 19.6.2013 
 PARISH ABINGDON 
 WARD MEMBER(S) Jeanette Halliday 

Jim Halliday 
 APPLICANT Leafield Care Home 
 SITE Leafield Care Home, 32A Springfield Drive, Abingdon, 

OX14 1JF 
 PROPOSAL Extension of time limit to planning permission P10/V0927. 
 AMENDMENTS None 
 GRID RE
[...]
evious 
consent are carried across to this new permission.  These are summarised in Section 8 
and cover materials, the provision of adequate parking and restrictions on new windows 
in the two-storey side extension and the operating hours of the laundry room.  These 
conditions remain necessary to make this scheme acceptable. 
 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 There has been no material change in planning policy, or in the circumstances of the 

site and its surroundings.  Therefore, an extension of time for the planning permission is 

Page 54



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 September 2013 

acceptable. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 To grant planning permission subject to: 
 1 : Commencement three years 

2 : Approved plans 
3 : Materials to match existing 
4 : Permitted development restriction - first floor windows 
5 : Parking as per approved plans 
6 : Laundry opening hours - not between 22:00 and 07:00 

 
Author:   Peter Brampton 
Contact Number: 01491 823751 
Email:   peter.brampton@southandvale.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Vale of White Horse District Council – «REPORT_NAME» – «REPORT_DATE» 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P13/V1579/HH 
 APPLICATION TYPE HOUSEHOLDER 
 REGISTERED 15.7.2013 
 PARISH KINGSTON BAGPUIZE 
 WARD MEMBER(S) Melinda Tilley 
 APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Burgess 
 SITE 5 Larch Close Southmoor Abingdon, OX13 5DD 
 PROPOSAL Extension to side of property. 
 AMENDMENTS None 
 GRID REFERENCE 440076/198410 
 OFFICER Mrs C Brewerton 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The application site is a semi detached dwelling situated in an established residential 

estate in Southmoor. The property benefits from off street parking to the front and 
enclosed rear garden. Its front entrance is located on the side of a forward projecting 
element, currently the kitchen. In the front garden there is a mature coniferous hedge 
along much of the common boundary with the attached neighbour at no.7, together 
with a se
[...]

committee resolved to defer consideration of the application to enable the internal 
layout of the dwelling to be reconfigured. 
 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
2.1 The internal layout of the proposed detached dwelling has been amended so that the 

nearest dormer window to the boundary with Mountain Ash now serves an en-suite 
bedroom.  Owing to reconfigured internal layout an additional rear dormer window has 
been included in the rear (north-west) elevation of the proposed dwelling.  A copy of the 
site plan and revised drawings is attached at appendix 2. The amended plans have 
been the subject of further consultation. 
 

 
6.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
6.1 The reconfigured layout is considered to overcome the previous concerns in respect to 

overlooking as the nearest window to Mountain Ash would be obscure glazed.  In order 
to ensure that the window remains obscured and fixed, apart from a top-hung opening 
vent, it is considered reasonable and necessary to condition this. 
 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 The principle of the proposed development is considered acceptable, it will preserve the 

character and appearance of the adjacent conservation area, it will not harm the 
amenities of neighbouring properties, and there is adequate car parking on the site.  
The proposal, therefore, complies with the provisions of the development plan, in 
particular policies H11, DC1, DC5, DC9, HE1 and NE6 of the adopted Vale of White 
Horse Local Plan.  The development is also considered to comply with the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 67



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 23 August 2013 

 2 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the expiration 

of a further consultation period with the parish council and neighbours and to no 
new substantive objections being received, and subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1 : TL1 - time limit - full application 
 
2 : List of approved plans 
 
3 : MC2 - materials (samples) 
 
4 : Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved drawings, the new first-floor 
window on the south-east elevation which serves an en-suite (as shown on drawing 
number 121122-03 shall be glazed with obscured glass and shall be fixed shut, apart 
from a top-hung opening vent only. Thereafter, the window shall remain obscure glazed 
with top-hung opening vents only. Notwithstanding the provisions of class a of part 1 
schedule 2 of the town and country planning (general permitted development) order 
1995 (or the equivalent provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that order), no 
additional first-floor windows shall be inserted in the south-east elevation of the dwelling 
without the prior grant of planning permission. 
 
5 : Prior to the commencement of development, details of vehicular access to the site 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such 
details shall include visibility splays in both directions. The access and visibility splays 
shall be provided prior to the occupation or use of the new development and, thereafter, 
the visibility splays shall be permanently maintained free from obstruction to vision. 
 
6 : Prior to the use or occupation of the new development, the car parking spaces 
shown on approved drawing number 121122-02d shall be constructed, surfaced and 
marked out. the parking spaces shall be constructed to prevent surface water 
discharging onto the highway. Thereafter, the parking spaces shall be kept permanently 
free of any obstruction to such use. 
 
7 : Prior to the use or occupation of the new development, the turning space shown on 
approved drawing number 121122-02d shall be constructed to enable motor vehicles to 
enter the site, turn around and leave in a forward direction. The turning space shall be 
constructed to prevent surface water discharging onto the highway. thereafter, the 
turning space shall be kept permanently free of any obstruction to such use. 
 
8 : HY19 - no drainage to highway 
 
9 : Notwithstanding the provisions of class E of part 1 schedule 2 of the town and 
country planning (general permitted development) order 1995 (or the equivalent 
provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that order), the garage 
accommodation forming part of the development shall be retained for parking motor 
vehicles at all times and shall not be adapted to be used for any other purpose. 
 
10 : Prior to the commencement of development, an arboricultural method statement to 
ensure the protection of trees on the site during construction shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. No works shall be carried out on site 
(including any demolition works) before the arboricultural method statement has been 
approved. The arboricultural method statement shall include details of the following: 
 
1.  - the location, materials and means of construction of temporary tree  - protective 
fencing and/or ground protection measures (in accordance with  

Page 68



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 23 August 2013 

 3 

BS 5837/2005 'trees in relation to construction'); 
2.  - the programme for implementing and retaining such tree protection measures; 
3.  - any works to trees (in accordance with Bs 3998/1989 'tree Works') to be carried out 
to prevent accidental damage by construction activities. 
 
All works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved arboricultural method 
statement. at all times during construction, the tree protected areas shall not be used to 
park or manoeuvre vehicles, site temporary offices or other structures, store building 
materials or soil, mix cement/concrete or light bonfires. 
 
11 : Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved drawings, the sites internal 
and external boundaries shall be enclosed in accordance with a detailed scheme and 
programme of implementation which shall first
[...]
, subject to the granting of planning permission for 
an acceptable scheme, the redevelopment of the disused magistrate’s court site.  
Accordingly, subject to the recommended conditions, the proposal complies with 
relevant local and national planning policy and guidance 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 To grant listed building consent subject to: 
 1 :  Commencement three years 

2 : Approved plans  
3 : Demolition with hand tools only 
4 : Panel of wall materials to be agreed 

 
Author:   Peter Brampton 
Contact Number: 01491 823751 
Email:   peter.brampton@southandvale.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	3 Cumulative Housing Figures
	Planning applications
	Planning Committee Summary Index - 4 September 2013_1

	10 Land at Priors Court Farm Church, West Hanney. P13/V0631/FUL
	P13-V0631-FUL - Land at Priors Court Farm, West Hanney appx

	11 61 Oxford Road, Abingdon. P13/V1454/FUL
	P13-V1454-FUL- 61 Oxford Road, Abingdon appx

	12 5 The Garth, Botley. P13/V0924/HH
	P13-V0924-HH - 5 The Garth Botley appx

	13 Leafield Care Home, 32A Springfield Drive, Abingdon. P13/V1388/EX
	P13-V1388-EX - Leafield Care Home, 32A Springfield Drive, Abin appx

	14 5 Larch Close, Southmoor. P13/V1579/HH
	P13-V1579-HH - 5 Larch Close, Botley appx

	15 Dallas, Westbrook Street, Blewbury. P13/V1000/FUL
	P13-V1000-FUL - Dallas, Westbrook Street, Blewbury appx

	16 Thames Valley Police Station, Church Street, Wantage. P13/V1044/LB
	P13-V1044-LB - Thames Valley Police Station, Church Street, Wa appx




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 
held at the Council Chamber, The Abbey 
House, Abingdon on Wednesday 4 
September 2013 at 6.30pm 
 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Robert Sharp (Chairman), Sandy Lovatt (Vice-Chair), Roger Cox, 
Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Bill Jones, Sue Marchant, Jerry Patterson, 
Janet Shelley, Margaret Turner and John Woodford. 
 
Substitute Members: Councillor Ron Mansfield (In place of Catherine Webber), 
Alison Thomson (In place of Eric Batts) and Tony de Vere (In place of Helen Pighills). 
 
Officers: Sandra Fryer, Susan Harbour and Laura Hudson. 
 
Number of members of the public: 11 

 

 
 

Pl.368 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The business would be heard in the order presented on the speakers’ list. 
 

Pl.369 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

Pl.370 CUMULATIVE HOUSING FIGURES  
 
The committee noted the latest cumulative housing figures. 
 
 

Pl.371 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE  

 
Apologies received from Councillor Substitute Councillor 

Eric Batts Alison Thompson 

Helen Pighills Tony de Vere 

Catherine Webber Ron Mansfield 

 
 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.2 

Pl.372 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2013 were approved and it was agreed that 
the chairman sign them. 
 

Pl.373 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
DECLARATIONS  

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
None declared. 
 
Other declarations 
 
None. 
 

Pl.374 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC ON 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The speakers’ list was tabled at the meeting. 
 

Pl.375 STATEMENTS, PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS FROM THE 
PUBLIC ON OTHER MATTERS  

 
None. 
 
 

Pl.376 MATERIALS  
 
None. 
 
 

Pl.377 LAND AT PRIORS COURT FARM CHURCH, WEST HANNEY. 
P13/V0631/FUL  

 
The officer presented the report on an application to erect six dwellings (resubmission). 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and this site’s planning history are 
detailed in the officer’s report which forms part of the agenda pack for this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  

• The tree officer was now content as the planned properties had been moved away from 
the walnut tree which was to be retained. 

• Two further conditions were to be added (these form part of the resolution below). 

• Time limit conditions is one year. 
 
The representative from West Hanney Parish Council requested that the parish council’s 
written submission be given weight in the consideration, but declined to comment further. 
 
Ken Djiksman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The committee considered this application, with advice from officers where appropriate. 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.3 

 
RESOLVED (for 14; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission  subject to a S106 agreement to secure the affordable 
housing and contributions to bin provision and street naming, and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. TL1 - time limit - full application (full). 
2. Approved plans. 
3. HY2[I] - access in accordance with specified plan(f). 
4. HY7[I] - car parking in accordance with plan (full). 
5. HY11[I] - turning space in accordance with specified plan (full). 
6. LS1 - landscaping scheme (submission) (full). 
7. LS2[I] - landscaping scheme (implement) (full). 
8. LS4 - tree protection (full). 
9. MC2 - materials (samples) (full). 
10. MC9 - building details to be submitted (full). 
11. MC24 - drainage details (surface and foul) (full). 
12. Sustainable drainage system deteails to be submitted. 
13. RE6 - boundary details to be submitted (details not shown) (full). 
14. RE17 - slab levels to be submitted (dwellings) (full). 
15. The works to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the submitted 

arboricultural report. 
16. The works around the walnut tree to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

method statement. 
 

Pl.378 61 OXFORD ROAD, ABINGDON. P13/V1454/FUL  
 
The officer presented the report on an application to subdivide the main house and the 
former garage structure at 61 Oxford Road to create two detached family homes complete 
with garage/car ports and private gardens. Consultations, representations, policy and 
guidance and this site’s planning history are detailed in the officer’s report which forms part 
of the agenda pack for this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  
The arboriculturalist is now content, subject to the condition to protect trees. 
 
The committee considered this application, with advice from officers where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED (for 14; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following: 
1. Commencement three years. 
2. Planning condition listing the approved drawings. 
3. Materials as per plan. 
4. Boundary details to be agreed. 
5. Access, parking and turning in accordance with plan. 
6. Existing access to be closed. 
7. Garage accommodation to be retained. 
8. Tree protection to be agreed. 
9. Drainage details to be agreed. 
10. Restriction on permitted development – extensions, roof extensions and outbuildings. 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.4 

11. North facing first floor window on garage to be obscure glazed and fixed shut. 
 

Pl.379 5 THE GARTH, BOTLEY. P13/V0924/HH  
 
The officer presented the report on an application to erect a two storey side extension and 
single storey side/rear extensions. (Re-submission of refused application P12/V2559/HH). 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and this site’s planning history are 
detailed in the officer’s report which forms part of the agenda pack for this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  
None. 
 
Andrew Pritchard, from North Hinksey Parish Council, spoke objecting to the application. 
His concerns included the following: 

• Ability to maintain both properties. 

• Ground stability. 

• Sewer running under the site. 

• Height differential between neighbours. 

• Out of character with local development. 
 
Colin Stanley, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. His concerns included 
the following: 

• He would be unable to maintain his own property adequately. 

• Loss of privacy, over dominance, visual intrusion. 

• Street scene: six letters of objection and three commenting had been sent to the 
council about this. 

• Terracing effect. 

• Parking issues. 
 
The committee considered this application, with advice from officers where appropriate; 
the discussion covered the following points: 

• Maintenance is not a material planning consideration however, other legislation is 
available to the neighbours for redress. 

• Sewerage issues are controlled by building regulations. 

• Consultation was carried out in accordance with national standards. 
 
RESOLVED (for 11; against 3; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
1. TL1 - Time limit - full application (full). 
2. List of approved plans. 
3. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all materials to be used 

externally in the construction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be built using only the approved materials. 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of classes A, B and C of part 1 schedule 2 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or the equivalent 
provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that order), no windows or rooflights 
shall be installed in the north-west elevation of the new extension without the prior 
grant of planning permission. 

5. The existing parking provision in front of the property shall be maintained free from 
obstruction to such use. 

 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.5 

 

Pl.380 LEAFIELD CARE HOME, 32A SPRINGFIELD DRIVE, 
ABINGDON. P13/V1388/EX  

 
The officer presented the report on an application to extend the time limit to planning 
permission P10/V0927. Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and this site’s 
planning history are detailed in the officer’s report which forms part of the agenda pack for 
this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  
None. 
 
There were no speakers for this item. 
 
The committee discussed this application agreed with the officer’s assessment that there 
had been no material change in site circumstances or planning policy which would negate 
the original recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED (for 14 ; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Commencement three years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Materials to match existing. 
4. Permitted development restriction - first floor windows. 
5. Parking as per approved plans. 
6. Laundry opening hours - not between 22:00 and 07:00. 
 
 

Pl.381 5 LARCH CLOSE, SOUTHMOOR. P13/V1579/HH  
 
Councillor Marchant was not present for this item. 
 
The officer presented the report on an application for an extension to the side of the 
property. Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and this site’s planning 
history are detailed in the officer’s report which forms part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  
None. 
 
There were no speakers for this item. 
 
The committee considered this application, with advice from officers where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED (for 13; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Commencement three years - full planning permission. 
2. Approved plans.  
3. Materials as on plan. 
 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.6 

Pl.382 DALLAS, WESTBROOK STREET, BLEWBURY. 
P13/V1000/FUL  

 
The officer presented the report on an application to demolish the existing bungalow and 
erect one detached dwelling, and a pair of semi-detached dwellings; with associated 
parking, turning, landscaping and improvements to existing access arrangements. 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and this site’s planning history are 
detailed in the officer’s report which forms part of the agenda pack for this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  

• This item had been deferred from the previous committee meeting. 

• The upstairs had been reconfigured so that the window at the front of the property 
nearest the neighbour would be a bathroom and would have a frosted window. An 
additional dormer had been added to the rear to of the property. 

• Two further letters of objection had been received. 

• Further representation had been made by Blewbury Parish Council. 
 
Patricia Newman spoke on behalf of the neighbours objecting to the application. She 
raised the following points: 

• Concerns about the additional velux window, its height and whether it is obscure 
glazed. 

• The high chimneys. 

• Impact on neighbours. 
 
Mark Pettitt, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application and highlighted the 
recent improvements made to the proposed scheme. 
 
Councillor Janet Shelley, the ward councillor, spoke about the application. 
 
RESOLVED (for 14; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the expiration of a further consultation 
period with the parish council and neighbours and to no new substantive objections 
being received, and subject to the following conditions: 
1. TL1 - time limit - full application. 
2. List of approved plans. 
3. MC2 - materials (samples). 
4. Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved drawings, the new first-floor 

window on the south-east elevation which serves an en-suite (as shown on drawing 
number 121122-03 shall be glazed with obscured glass and shall be fixed shut, apart 
from a top-hung opening vent only. Thereafter, the window shall remain obscure glazed 
with top-hung opening vents only. Notwithstanding the provisions of class A of part 1 
schedule 2 of the town and country planning (general permitted development) order 
1995 (or the equivalent provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that order), no 
additional first-floor windows shall be inserted in the south-east elevation of the 
dwelling without the prior grant of planning permission. 

5. Prior to the commencement of development, details of vehicular access to the site shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such details 
shall include visibility splays in both directions. The access and visibility splays shall be 
provided prior to the occupation or use of the new development and, thereafter, the 
visibility splays shall be permanently maintained free from obstruction to vision. 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013  Pl.7 

6. Prior to the use or occupation of the new development, the car parking spaces shown 
on approved drawing number 121122-02d shall be constructed, surfaced and marked 
out. the parking spaces shall be constructed to prevent surface water discharging onto 
the highway. Thereafter, the parking spaces shall be kept permanently free of any 
obstruction to such use. 

7. Prior to the use or occupation of the new development, the turning space shown on 
approved drawing number 121122-02d shall be constructed to enable motor vehicles to 
enter the site, turn around and leave in a forward direction. The turning space shall be 
constructed to prevent surface water discharging onto the highway. thereafter, the 
turning space shall be kept permanently free of any obstruction to such use. 

8. HY19 - no drainage to highway. 
9. Notwithstanding the provisions of class E of part 1 schedule 2 of the town and country 

planning (general permitted development) order 1995 (or the equivalent provisions of 
any order revoking and re-enacting that order), the garage accommodation forming 
part of the development shall be retained for parking motor vehicles at all times and 
shall not be adapted to be used for any other purpose. 

 
Ward councillor to be involved in any delegated matters such as materials. 
 

Pl.383 THAMES VALLEY POLICE STATION, CHURCH STREET, 
WANTAGE. P13/V1044/LB  

 
Councillor Marchant was not present for this item. 
 
The officer presented the report on an application to demolish and rebuild boundary wall 
on a new alignment in matching materials. Consultations, representations, policy and 
guidance and this site’s planning history are detailed in the officer’s report which forms part 
of the agenda pack for this meeting.  
 
Updates from the report  
None. 
 
The committee considered this application, with advice from officers where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED (for 13; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To grant listed building consent, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Commencement three years. 
2. Approved plans.  
3. Demolition with hand tools only, to preserve and re-use bricks. 
4. Panel of wall materials to be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 


